High value-added magnetic activated carbon from industrial macroalgae waste by
sustainable one-step chemical activation
E. Ciurcina1, M. Díaz-Somoano1, D. Martínez-Blanco2, S. Rodríguez-Sánchez1, P. Gorria3, J.F.
Marco4, E. Fuente1, B. Ruiz1*
1Instituto de Ciencia y Tecnología del Carbono (INCAR), CSIC. C/ Francisco Pintado Fe 26, 33011, Oviedo,
Spain.
2Scientific-Technical Services, University of Oviedo, C/ Dr. Fernando Bonguera s/n, 33006, Oviedo, Spain.
3Department of Physics, University of Oviedo, C/ Federico García Lorca, 18, 33007 Oviedo Spain.

precursor. The MACs showed a carbon content up to 64% in the AMA600H0.5w (washed with water), Table 1.
However, AMA800H0.5a1 washed with HCl 1M and water presented the
highest carbon content (77%). The notable N content could enhance
pollutant removal i.e. CO2. The ash contents in these materials increased at
high temperatures depending on the experimental process carried out. The
iron compounds formed during the thermochemical process contributed to
the increase of mineral material in the MACs. The different techniques
spectroscopies confirmed the formation of magnetic compounds in the
thermochemical process, especially magnetite, and also maghemite, metallic
iron, iron carbides. The SEM image of an AM-based magnetic activated
carbon (with a magnification of 5000x), showed some iron oxide crystals on
the surface of the sample with a well-defined shape; these could be attributed
to magnetite crystals, Figure 1.
Sample T ºC Ash (%) C (%) H (%) N (%) Fe (%) SBET (m2/g)
AM  7.7 43.99 5.95 5.21 - <1
AMA220H0.5w 220 - 57.36 2.47 5.13 - 13
AMA400H0.5w 400 15.00 62.77 3.18 5.16 6.87 140
AMA500H0.5w 500 22.00 63.03 2.21 4.63 10.87 494
AMA600H0.5w 600 26.00 64.22 1.5 3.67 13.34 510
AMA700H0.5w 700 36.20 54.05 1.13 3.33 7.38 528
AMA800H0.5w 800 39.70 56.11 0.86 2.96 7.94 512
 The MACs of this study also developed important BET surface areas (up to 528 m2/g) with the increase
of the activation temperature and all of them are mainly microporous materials. The good chemical-textural-
magnetic results of the MACs developed in this research indicated that they will be good candidates for the removal
of hazardous environmental pollutants, CO2 capture and gas storage.